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Honorable Robert G. Stephens

Chairman, Coffee County Commission

2 County Complex

New Brockton, AL  36351

County Commissions – Expense Allowance - Funds

Expense allowances provided for members of the Coffee County Commission, in local legislation enacted prior to the Commission’s adoption of the resolution to come under the provisions of section 11‑3‑4.1, are to be included in calculating their total compensation under section 11-3-4.1 and are, in effect, repealed by the adoption of the resolution.

Members of the Coffee County Commission, who receive salary compensation under section 11‑3‑4.1, can receive the per diem and mileage allowance authorized in section 11-3-4 as reimbursement of expenses in addition to the salary compensation paid under section 11‑3‑4.1.

A county commissioner, pursuant to section 11-3-4(a), receives four dollars on the specific days he discharges his duties as a county commissioner or four dollars on the specific days he performs duties in letting out, inspecting, accepting building, or repairing county bridges or county building, roads, or works.

The Coffee County Commission is not required to adopt an order that per diem or mileage allowance be paid for duties related to roads, bridges, and buildings, and it can rescind an order previously made.  A county commissioner may voluntarily decline any per diem and mileage allowance by not submitting a request for reimbursement.

Dear Mr. Stephens:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Do local acts affect section 11-3-4.1?  If so, in what manner?  (Local Act #116, July 1973 – required commissioners to inspect bridges and roads; Local Act #321, April 1977 – specifying expense allowance.)

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-3-4.1 of the Code of Alabama provides an alternate standard of minimum compensation to be received by county commissioners.  ALA. CODE § 11-3-4.1 (1989).  The provisions of section 11-3-4.1 apply only after approved in a resolution of the county governing body, and publication of the resolution in a local newspaper for four consecutive weeks.  ALA. CODE § 11-3-4.1(d) (1989).  A resolution to implement section 11-3-4.1 and the salaries provided therein was adopted by the Coffee County Commission on December 8, 1986, and was published in the local newspaper as required by section 11-3-4.1(d).


“Compensation” is defined in section 11-3-4.1(a)(2) as:


All salary, expense allowance or any other compensation received for serving as commissioner or chairman of the county commission but shall not include any reimbursement for mileage traveled or actual and necessary expenses incurred which are otherwise payable by law.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-4.1(a)(2) (1989).  Expense allowances for county commissioners are included in compensation under this definition.


You mentioned in your request Act No. 116 of the 1973 Legislative Session which requires the members of the Coffee County Commission to inspect roads and bridges in the county, and Act No. 321 of the 1977 Legislative Session which provides an expense allowance for members of the Coffee County Commission.  1973 Ala. Acts No. 116, 147; 1977 Ala. Acts No. 321, 422.  My research further reveals an expense allowance provided for members of the Coffee County Commission by Act No. 85‑639.  1985 Ala. Acts No. 85-629, 972.  It provides:


Section 1.  In addition to any other expense allowances heretofore provided by law for the members of the county commission of Coffee County, Alabama, each member of such commission is hereby entitled to and shall receive a monthly expense allowance not to exceed $450.00.  The exact amount of such additional allowance shall be determined from time to time, by subtracting from said amount of $450.00 the amount of any new additional monthly compensation, whether in the nature of salary, salary supplement or expense allowance, that may be provided by general law for such members.  Such additional expense allowance shall be paid to such members in the usual manner from the county general fund.

Id.


The Attorney General has concluded on several occasions that although section 11-3-4.1 does not specifically repeal previously provided expense allowances, such expense allowances must be included in calculating the total compensation under section 11-3-4.1.  Opinions to Honorable James E. Hood, dated June 29, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00341; and to Honorable Barrown D. Lankster, dated November 3, 1986, A.G. No. 87-00041.  Expense allowances for county commissioners, enacted prior to the time a county commission chooses to adopt the pay scale in section 11-3-4.1, are therefore, in effect, repealed.  It was determined in an opinion to Honorable John C. Black, dated August 21, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00357, that the expense allowance provided by Act No. 79-781 was, in effect, repealed when the Limestone County Commission adopted the provisions of section 11-3-4.1.

CONCLUSION


Expense allowances provided for members of the Coffee County Commission, in local legislation enacted prior to the Commission’s adoption of the resolution to come under the provisions of section 11‑3‑4.1, are to be included in calculating their total compensation under section 11-3-4.1 and are, in effect, repealed by the adoption of the resolution.

QUESTION 2


If Coffee County Commissioners comply with section 11-3-4.1, is section 11-3-4 applicable, and how?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Under section 11-3-4 of the Code of Alabama, a member of the county commission, upon order of the county commission, receives four dollars per diem for each day devoted to official duties of the county and four dollars per diem for each day spent in the performance of official duties related to county roads, buildings, and bridges.  ALA. CODE § 11‑3-4(a) (Supp. 1997).  County commissioners are allowed a mileage allowance at the rate permitted by the Internal Revenue Code for deduction purposes.  Id.

Section 11-3-4(b) states:


All expense and/or travel allowance payable to a county commissioner as provided by any local law or general law of local application existing on the effective date of this subsection shall be from that date deemed to constitute salary compensation for all purposes and the same shall continue to be paid thereafter as salary compensation.  Provided, however, such expense and/or travel allowance for any incumbent commissioner shall, at the election of such commissioner, not be deemed salary compensation but shall continue to be deemed expense and/or travel allowance until such time as that commissioner shall vacate office and shall thereafter be deemed to constitute salary compensation. . . .  Provided, further, travel reimbursement based on number of miles traveled and/or actual expenses incurred shall not be deemed to constitute salary compensation under the provisions of this subsection.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-4(b) (Supp. 1997).


Sections 11-3-4 and 11-3-4.1 are to be read in pari materia.  A county commissioner may receive the per diem and mileage allowance provided by section 11-3-4 in addition to salary compensation as reimbursement of expenses.  Expense and travel allowances provided by state or local law, however, are considered salary compensation as stated in section 11-3-4(b) and section 11-3-4.1(a) and must be included as part of the total compensation authorized by section 11-3-4.1.

CONCLUSION
The members of the Coffee County Commission, who receive salary compensation under section 11-3-4.1, can receive the per diem and mileage allowance authorized in section 11-3-4 as reimbursement of expenses in addition to the salary compensation paid under section 11‑3‑4.1.

QUESTIONS 3 AND 4


In reading section 11-3-4(a), it specifies $4.00 per day expense for the performance of certain duties AND $4.00 per day for other specified duties; does this mean $8.00 per day? Also, in (b) of this section it references this being salary; does that mean it should appear on W-2 forms and will it affect granting pay increases during a commissioner’s current term of office?


Does each commissioner receive the above-determined amount ($4.00 per day or $8.00 per day) as long as they’re in office or just those days that particular duties are performed?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-3-4(a) states:


Unless otherwise provided by local law, each member of the county commission shall be paid for his services the sum of $4.00 per day while occupied in the discharge of his duties as such member of the county commission and the mileage rate allowed by the internal revenue code for income tax deduction in performing the duties of the office of county commissioner, and the sum of $4.00 per day while occupied in the discharge of his duties in letting out, inspecting and accepting, building or repairing any of the county bridges or county buildings, roads or works and the mileage rate allowed by the internal revenue code for income tax deductions for each mile necessarily traveled by him in so doing, said sums to be paid on warrants drawn on the county treasury on the order of the county commission.  No allowance shall be made to any commissioner for per diem or mileage for inspecting roads, bridges, etc., except when acting under authority of an order by the county commission previously made.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-4(a) (Supp. (1997).


A county commissioner receives four dollars on the days he performs official duties as a county commissioner other than those related to the inspecting, letting out, accepting, building, or repairing roads, bridges, buildings, or works.  On the days the commissioner performs duties related to inspecting, letting out, accepting, building, or repairing county roads, bridges, buildings, or works, he receives four dollars for these duties.  Section 11-3-4 provides that any per diem reimbursed for discharging duties related to roads and bridges may be paid out of the county’s road and bridge fund.  Reimbursement for other duties must be paid out of the county’s general fund.  He does not “double dip” and receive eight dollars on these days.  The commissioner receives four dollars on the specific days he performs general duties as a commissioner, and four dollars on the specific days he performs specified duties related to county roads, bridges, buildings, and works.  A commissioner does not receive per diem and mileage for the days he performs no duties for the county.


The per diem and mileage allowances provided in section 11-3-4(a) are not salary but reimbursement for actual expenses.  Expense and travel allowances for county commissioners payable by state or local law are to be considered salary compensation under section 11-3-4(b).


An expense allowance included as compensation under sections 11‑3-4(b) and 11-3-4.1 is subject to FICA and other normal payroll deductions.  Opinion to Honorable John C. Black, dated August 23, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00357.  The Internal Revenue Service must be consulted regarding how per diem and mileage allowances permitted under section 11-3-4(a) are treated for tax purposes.

CONCLUSION

A county commissioner, pursuant to section 11-3-4(a), receives four dollars a day on the specific days he discharges his duties as a county commissioner or four dollars a day on the specific days he performs duties in letting out, inspecting, accepting building, or repairing county bridges or county buildings, roads, or works.

QUESTION 5


Is it possible for county commissioners, individually or collectively, to accept the expense allowance, and not accept the per-day allowance?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


It was previously stated in this opinion that the expense allowances provided for members of the Coffee County Commission, prior to the adoption by the County Commission of the salaries in section 11-3-4.1, are no longer payable.


Section 11-3-4(a) of the Code of Alabama, previously quoted, states:  “No allowance shall be made to any commissioner for per diem or mileage for inspecting roads, bridges, etc., except when acting under authority of an order by the county commission, previously made.”  ALA. CODE § 11-3-4(a) (Supp. 1997).  The Coffee County Commission is not required to adopt an order that such per diem or mileage is to be paid, or the commission can rescind any order previously made.  Reimbursement for expenses is only paid upon a request for same from the commissioner certifying that he is entitled to reimbursement.  If the commissioner does not want reimbursement, he can simply decline to submit a request for payment.


Amendment No. 92 to the Constitution of Alabama prohibits a decrease in the salary or compensation of a state or county officer.  ALA. CONST. amend. 92.  Amendment No. 92 is not applicable to expense allowances and pay for expenses incurred by an officer in the performance of his or her duties.  Ex parte Senate, 466 So. 2d 914, 918 (Ala. 1985).


A county officer may also voluntarily diminish the compensation, salary, or fees fixed by law to which he is entitled to the extent as he may desire.  ALA. CODE § 36-6-10 (1991); opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Gary C. Sherrer, dated November 21, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00054.

CONCLUSION

The Coffee County Commission is not required to adopt an order that per diem or mileage allowance be paid for duties related to roads, bridges, and building, and it can rescind an order previously made.  A county commissioner may voluntarily decline any per diem and mileage allowance by not submitting a request for reimbursement.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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